

No. 19-514

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NIKKO A. JENKINS,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEBRASKA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Nebraska

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND
BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE PROMISE OF
JUSTICE INITIATIVE, THE CATO INSTITUTE,
AND THE RODERICK & SOLANGE MACARTHUR
JUSTICE CENTER IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

CLARK M. NEILY III
JAY R. SCHWEIKERT
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20001

G. BEN COHEN
Counsel of Record
THE PROMISE OF JUSTICE
INITIATIVE
1024 Elysian Fields
New Orleans, LA 70117
504-529-5955
bcohen@defendla.org

AMIR H. ALI
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE
CENTER
777 6th Street NW
Washington, DC 20001

JANET C. HOEFFEL
Catherine D. Pierson
Professor of Law
TULANE LAW SCHOOL
6329 Freret Street
New Orleans, LA 70118

Counsel for Amici Curiae

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NIKKO A. JENKINS,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEBRASKA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Nebraska

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
AMICI CURIAE THE PROMISE OF JUSTICE
INITIATIVE, THE CATO INSTITUTE, AND THE
RODERICK & SOLANGE MACARTHUR JUSTICE
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1
INTRODUCTION3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5
ARGUMENT9
I. FROM THE FOUNDING, TRIAL BY JURY
WAS AN ESSENTIAL PROTECTION OF
LIFE AND LIBERTY, AND RESERVED TO
THE PEOPLE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF
JUSTICE.....9
II. THIS CASE PROCEEDS ON THE LOGICAL
COURSE IN THE COURT’S SIXTH
AMENDMENT JURISPRUDENCE FROM
APPRENDI TO RING TO HURST..... 12
III.ASSESSING THE WEIGHT OF
MITIGATING AND AGGRAVATING
FACTORS INVOLVES A MORAL
COMPONENT THAT IS EXACTLY THE
TYPE OF FINDINGS OUR FOUNDERS
WOULD HAVE WANTED A JURY TO
MAKE..... 19
IV.JURIES PLAY AN ESSENTIAL ROLE IN
THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE DEATH
PENALTY.24
CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	11, 12
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	15
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	17
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	25
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Jones v. United States</i> 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	22, 23
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 136 S. Ct. 633 (2016).....	20
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006).....	20
<i>Middleton v. Florida</i> , 138 S. Ct. 829 (2018).....	24
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	25
<i>Rauf v. State</i> , 145 A. 3d 430 (Del. 2016)	18, 19
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988).....	25
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....	14

<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 931 N.W.2d 851 (Neb. 2019).....	5, 7
<i>State v. Lamar</i> , 115 P.3d 611 (Ariz. 2005)	14
<i>State v. Ring</i> , 65 P.3d 915 (Ariz. 2003)	14
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990).....	12, 17
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968).....	4, 24
<i>Woodward v. Alabama</i> , 134 S. Ct. 405 (2013).....	24
Statutes & Rules	
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-4624(e) (1995)	20
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-2522	5
S. Ct. R. 37.....	1
Other Authorities	
2 BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES	11
2 STORY’S CONST. § 1779.....	9
G. Ben Cohen, Bidish Sarma, and Robert J. Smith, <i>A Cold Day in Apprendi- Land: Oregon v. Ice Brings Unknown Forecast for Apprendi’s Continued Vi- tality in the Capital Sentencing Con- text</i> , 3 HARV. L. & POL’Y REV. (Online) (2009).....	1
G. Ben Cohen and Robert J. Smith, <i>The Death of Death-Qualification</i> , 59 CASE W. RES. L. REV.87 (2008)	1

James Q. Whitman, THE ORIGINS OF REASONABLE DOUBT: THEOLOGICAL ROOTS OF THE CRIMINAL TRIAL (2008)	21
Janet C. Hoeffel, <i>Death Beyond A Reasonable Doubt</i> , 70 ARK. L. REV. 267 (2017).....	1, 19
John Adams, THE WORKS OF JOHN ADAMS (Charles Francis Adams ed., 1850)	5
Michael L. Radelet and G. Ben Cohen, <i>The Decline of the Judicial Override</i> , 15 ANN. REV. L. SOC. SCI. 539 (2019)	1, 3
Welsh S. White, <i>Fact-Finding and the Death Penalty: The Scope of a Capital Defendant's Right to Jury Trial</i> , 65 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1 (1989).....	22, 23, 24
THE WORKS OF THE HONOURABLE JAMES WILSON, LECTURES ON LAW 386 (Bird Wilson ed., 1804).....	10
